

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.54/2016 Appellant : Smt. Bonti Borah

Respondent : 1. The SPIO, O/o the District Elementary Education Officer,

Nagaon

2. The SPIO, O/o the Head Master, Catholic Mission M.E.

School, Salana, Nagaon

Date of hearing : 19.01.2017

Second Appeal Heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 19.01.2017

The SPIO/District Elementary Education Officer absent. However he has sent a Written Statement dated 18.01.2017. A copy of the letter written by the Headmaster of the concerned school to the DEEO, Nagaon has also been received.

The Appellant, Smt. Bonti Borah present along with an assistant.

Perused the Written Statement. It has been submitted that the information with regard to the RTI Application dated 17.03.2016 has been furnished and the receipt acknowledged by the Appellant. A copy of the letter written to the Appellant with her acknowledgement recorded thereon has been enclosed for evidence.

Heard the Appellant. She acknowledged receipt of the information to her satisfaction. She further, submitted that she had not received information relating to an RTI Application through which she had sought some other information pertaining to the same school.

From perusal of the case records, it was found that there was another Second Appeal by the Appellant in respect of the case she had mentioned about. The Appellant was informed that the said Second Appeal was being treated as a separate case and would be heard separately.

In view of the fact that the Appellant has received the information to her satisfaction, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/Pinuel Basumatary
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-

Dy. Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.54/2016

Dtd. 19.01.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the District Elementary Education Officer, Nagaon for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Headmaster, Catholic Mission M.E. School, Salana, Nagaon for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/ District Elementary Education Officer, Nagaon for information and necessary action.
- 4. The Appellant, Smt. Bonti Borah, Vill- Chechamukh, PO- Palasani, Nagaon- 782 003, Assam for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Dy. Registrar
Assam State Information Commission